

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

**EAGLE CREEK IRRIGATION
COMPANY, INC., an Idaho corporation,**

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

**A.C. & C.E. INVESTMENTS, INC., a
California corporation,**

Defendant/Respondent.

Supreme Court No. 45675

**A.C. & C.E. INVESTMENTS, INC., a
California corporation,**

Counter-claimant,

vs.

**EAGLE CREEK IRRIGATION
COMPANY, INC., an Idaho corporation,
JOHN DOES 1-100 and ENTITIES A-Z,**

Counter-defendant.

APPELLANT’S BRIEF

**Appeal from the District Court of the Fifth Judicial District for Blaine County
The Honorable Jonathan Brody, District Judge presiding.**

Edward A. Lawson, ISB No. 2440
Heather E. O’Leary, ISB No. 8693
LAWSON LASKI CLARK & POGUE, PLLC
675 Sun Valley Road, Suite A
Post Office Box 3310
Ketchum, ID 83340
Telephone: (208) 725-0055
Facsimile: (208) 725-0076

Attorneys for Appellant

Chris M. Bromley, ISB No. 6530
McHugh Bromley, PLLC
380 South 4th Street, Suite 103
Boise, ID 83702
Telephone: (208) 287-0991
Facsimile: (208) 287-0864

David M. Penny, ISB No. 3631
Cosho Humphrey, LLP
1501 S. Tyrell Lane
P.O. Box 9518
Boise, ID 83701-2527

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES.....	ii
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. NATURE OF THE CASE.....	3
B. COURSE OF THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW AND DISPOSITION.....	4
C. STATEMENT OF FACTS.	7
III. ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....	12
IV. ARGUMENT.....	12
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
B. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING AC&CE OWNERSHIP OF THE 15 SHARES BECAUSE THE SHARES WERE NOT APPURTENANT TO THE PROPERTY.....	13
V. CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Brown v. Portneuf-Marsh Valley Irr. Co.</i> 299 F. 338 (D. Idaho 1924).....	22
<i>Bumgarner v. Bumgarner</i> 124 Idaho 629, 862 P.2d 321 (Idaho Ct. App. 1993).....	12
<i>Conley v. Whittlesey</i> 133 Idaho 265, 985 P.2d 1127 (1999).....	12
<i>Greenough v. Farm Bureau Mutual Ins. Co.</i> 142 Idaho 589, 130 P.3d 1127 (2006).....	22
<i>Ireton v. Idaho Irr. Co.</i> 30 Idaho 310, 164 P. 687 (1917).....	6, 11, 19, 20
<i>Joyce Livestock Co. v. U.S.</i> 144 Idaho 1, 156 P.3d 502 (2007).....	6, 11, 21
<i>Koon v. Empey</i> 40 Idaho 6, 231 P. 1097 (1924).....	13
<i>Leland v. Twin Falls Canal Co.</i> 51 Idaho 204, 3 P.2d 1105 (1931).....	17
<i>Palo Verde Land & Water Co. v. Edwards</i> 254 P. 922 (Cal. Ct. App. 1927).....	21
<i>State v. Dunlap</i> 28 Idaho 784, 156 P. 1141 (1916).....	14
<i>Twin Lakes Village Prop. Ass’n., Inc. v. Crowley</i> 124 Idaho 132, 857 P.2d 611 (1992).....	18
<i>Watson v. Molden</i> 10 Idaho 570, 79 P. 503 (1905).....	6, 14, 15, 16, 18, 20, 21, 22
<i>Wells v. Price</i> 6 Idaho 490, 56 P. 266 (1899).....	6, 14, 15, 16, 18, 20, 21, 22
Statutes	
CAL. CORP. CODE § 14300.....	21
IDAHO CODES §§ 42-2001 through 42-2044.....	7, 16, 17

IDAHO CODES §§ 42-2501 through 42-2509.....17

Secondary Authority

3 Clesson S. Kinney, *A Treatise on the Law of Irrigation and Water Rights* §§ 1482, 1484, 1488 (2d. ed. 1912).....14, 16

18 C.J.S. CORPORATIONS § 193 *Shares as Property*.....14

11 FLETCHER CYC. CORP. § 5096 *Shares of Stock as Property*.....14

John A. Rosholt, *The Carey Act*, 53 ADVOCATE 24 (2010).....16

Lonie Boens, *Aberdeen-Springfield Canal Company v. Peiper: Interpreting Idaho’s Forfeiture Statute as Applied to Carey Act Company*, 5 GREAT PLAINS NAT. RESOURCES J. 237 (2001).....17
